Leases and this has resulted in changes to the accounting and val-
uation principles. Figures of the previous year (as of 28 February
2019) have not been adjusted. Rights of use were recognized in the
amount of the lease liabilities recognized as of 1 March 2019. For
the adoption of IFRS 16, the FACC Group applied the modified ret-
rospective method and practical expedients in line with IFRS
16.C10 a), c), d), as well as IFRS 16.C3 were also employed.

The rights of use, which were first recorded as of 1 March 2019,
are reported in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
as of 31 December 2019 as non-current assets under the position
property, plant and equipment.

Notes to the
Consolidated Financial Statements

GENERAL INFORMATION

89

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

92 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Annual Report 2019 FACC AG

The lease liabilities are recorded under lease liabilities (non-cur-
rent) and lease liabilities (current).

The adjustments in the balance sheet relating to the first-time ap-
plication of IFRS 16 are as follows:

01.03.2019
EUR'000 As reported

First-time appli-
cation of
IFRS 16

Balances with adop-
tion of IFRS 16

Property, plant and equipment 139,084 33,782 172,866

Lease liabilities (non-current) 0 48,678 48,678

Lease liabilities (current) 0 5,316 5,316

Other financial liabilities (non-current) 78,130 –19,420 58,710

Other financial liabilities (current) 69,021 –792 68,229

Balance sheet total 725,790 33,782 759,572

The following table shows the reconciliation of the obligation aris-
ing from operating leases as of 28 February 2019 to the lease lia-
bility recognized as of 1 March 2019. The weighted average incre-
mental borrowing rate applied for the valuation of lease liabilities
as of 1 March 2019 was between 2% and 2.5%.

Obligations from operating leases and rental agreements
in accordance with IAS 17, information as of 28.02.2019 25,373

Exemption from the charge for low-value assets –33

Exemption from recognition for short-term leases –1,766

Adjustment due to different treatment of termination, re-